Public Document Pack

Employment, Learning and Skills, and
Community Policy and Performance
Board
Monday, 16 November 2020 at 6.30 p.m.
To be held remotely, please contact
below for access

Chief Executive
BOARD MEMBERSHIP
Councillor Andrew MacManus (Chair)

Labour

Councillor Carol Plumpton Walsh
(Vice-Chair)
Councillor John Bradshaw

Labour

Councillor Lauren Cassidy

Labour

Councillor Rosie Leck

Labour

Councillor Geoffrey Logan

Labour

Councillor June Roberts

Labour

Councillor Christopher Rowe

Liberal Democrats

Councillor Angela Teeling

Labour

Councillor Pamela Wallace

Labour

Councillor Louise Whitley

Labour

Conservative

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 or e-mail
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk for further information.
The next meeting of the Board is on Monday, 8 February 2021

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
Part l
Item No.

Page No.

1. MINUTES

1-6

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP
DECLARATIONS)
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.
3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

7-9

DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES
4. EMPLOYMENT
(A) DWP KICKSTART PROGRAMME

10 - 16

5. INVESTMENT
(A) PREPARATIONS FOR HALTON'S BOROUGH OF
CULTURE 2021

17 - 21

6. COMMUNITIES AND LEISURE
(A) COMMUNITY CENTRES ANNUAL REORT 2019-20

22 - 28

7. ECONOMY
(A) COVID-19 - LCR HOSPITALITY AND LEISURE GRANT
(HLG)

29 - 31

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1

EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING AND SKILLS, AND COMMUNITY POLICY AND
PERFORMANCE BOARD
At a meeting of the Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community Policy and
Performance Board on Monday, 21 September 2020 via remote access
Present: Councillors MacManus (Chair), C. Plumpton Walsh (Vice-Chair),
J. Bradshaw, Leck, Logan, June Roberts, Teeling, Wallace and Whitley
Apologies for Absence: None
Absence declared on Council business: None
Officers present: W. Rourke, A. Jones, C. Patino, S. McDonald, J. Griffiths,
P. Corner and J. Unsworth
Also in attendance: None

ITEMS DEALT WITH
UNDER DUTIES
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD
Action
ELS5

MINUTES
The Minutes from the meeting held on 28 July 2020,
were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

ELS6

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
The Board was advised that no public questions had
been received.

ELS7

COVID-19 LOCAL AUTHORITY DISCRETIONARY GRANT
FUND
The Board received a report from the Strategic
Director – Enterprise, Community and Resources, which set
out how the Local Authority Discretionary Grant Fund
(LADGF) provided by central Government had gone some
way to support local businesses.
It was noted that the impact of the Coronavirus was
being felt in communities in many different ways and
Halton’s businesses had been severely affected with many
losing several months of trade and some were still not fully
operational.

Page 2

It was reported that during lockdown, the Business
Improvement and Growth Team collated all current
Government advice to businesses into a single resource for
use by Council colleagues and developed dedicated
resource packs for specific target groups, for example the
self-employed. With regards to the LADGF, this was
designed, administered and delivered by the Council and
targeted businesses that were not able to access previous
grant schemes. The criteria for accessing the scheme was
discussed in the report together with Halton’s focussed
schemes for eligibility.
The report provided the Board with details of numbers
of applications and grants awarded and examples of
feedback submitted from businesses.
RESOLVED: That the report and comments made be
noted.
ELS8

EMPLOYMENT LEARNING AND SKILLS UPDATE
The Board received a report from the Strategic
Director – Enterprise, Community and Resources which
provided an update on the work of the Employment,
Learning and Skills Division.
It was reported that since 20 March 2020 the staff
within the Employment, Learning and Skills Division had
been operating a remote system for customers and learners,
with all learning centres currently closed. The staff were
now in the process of preparing for centres to reopen again
and planning how delivery to customers and learners would
be rolled out given social distancing measures.
As well as guidance surrounding Covid-19 being core
to the delivery going forward, the Board was advised that the
work of the Division would focus on supporting those
individuals that had been adversely affected economically by
the Pandemic and had lost jobs and/or confidence.
The report provided Members with updates in the
following areas:







ESF Ways to Work;
Liverpool City Region apprenticeship Hub;
LCR Apprenticeship Growth Plan;
DWP Work and Health Programme;
Merseylink Employment and Skills Performance;
and
Adult Learning and Devolution.

Page 3

In response to Members queries regarding the
potential for an increased demand for apprenticeships once
the furlough schemed ended, officers advised that this was
anticipated so a request had been submitted to Government
for the numbers of these to be increased.
With regards to the Job Entry Targeted Support
(JETS) Programme, Members were advised that this would
support 1453 participants between October 2020 and March
2022 and would provide positions of not less than 3 months
duration. Members requested a progress report at a future Operational
meeting of the Board.
Director
Economy,
RESOLVED: That the report and comments made be Enterprise
noted.
Property
ELS9

LIBRARY SERVICE
The Board received an update report from the
Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community and Resources,
on the Library Service.
It was reported that in line with Government advice all
library buildings were closed to the public on 23 March
2020. Library teams worked quickly to shift activity to digital
platforms with budgets being reallocated to increase
resources and support new demand. Members were
advised that an intensive social media campaign was
developed to engage audiences and highlight resources to
new and existing customers.
The report outlined the recovery of the libraries
following the easing of restrictions; all libraries were now
open with safety measures in place. The service had
renewed its focus on three key values – connection, creative
learning and spaces. The Board was provided with details
and examples of current projects taking place using these
renewed key values.
Members were also advised of The Joy Project, a
planned season of visual arts activity in public spaces taking
place across the Borough this Autumn. This was arranged
in response to the need to engage creatively with
communities during the Pandemic, which had taken away
the option of using the Library buildings as venues.
In response to Members queries, the following was
noted:


There was no actual unique story telling material

&

Page 4



for adults as this was not available with publishers
– there were however talking books and e-books
available for customers to download; and
Attendance levels at the Libraries were down to
15% when compared to this time last year, but
there was a rise in digital customers and
customers for the home library service, which was
proving to be a valuable service to the Boroughs
vulnerable and isolated residents who were
impacted by the Coronavirus the most.

RESOLVED: That the report is noted.
Councillor Logan declared a Discloseable Other Interest in the
following item as his wife was Secretary of the Runcorn Community
Choir Group.
ELS10

COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT
REPORT 2019/20

SERVICE

ANNUAL

The Board received a report from the Strategic
Director – Enterprise, Community and Resources, informing
of the operational delivery for the Community Development
Service for the period 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020.
It was commented that the Community Development
Service helped support local community groups and
organisations with their formation and facilitated the delivery
of community led initiatives and activity. The Team also has
a combined role in managing Area Forum projects delivery;
enabling Elected Members to respond to community
concerns and aspirations. It was noted that this combined
role generated effective community engagement with
Council departments, services and partner organisations
and contributed to building resilience in Halton’s
communities.
The report discussed the work of the Community
Development Team, its purpose, activities and performance
for 2019/20 against the previous years. Also provided for
Members information were examples of some projects that
the Team had helped to deliver throughout the year within
each Area Forum and information was provided on
community development grants that had been awarded
during the year.
The Board welcomed the report and agreed that the
knowledge, guidance and support provided by the
Community Development Team was invaluable to the work
Members did within their Wards’ and gave thanks for this to

Page 5

the whole Team.
RESOLVED: That the report and comments made be
noted.
ELS11

COVID-19 RECOVERY AND HALTON'S ECONOMY
The Board received a report from the Strategic
Director – Enterprise, Community and Resources, which
expanded on the Borough’s Economic Reset Plan, which
had previously been circulated to all Council Members.
It was reported that the Plan would be used to
ensure that the Council could support local businesses in
partnership with local organisations and businesses and
partners operating in the Liverpool City Region. Further it
was understood that local authorities were consolidating
existing statutory and operational requirements as we
emerged from the first phase of the Covid-19 crisis. Also,
they were reallocating and securing resources in order to
redefine their economies and were working hard to improve
the economic and social prospects for local residents and
businesses over the year ahead.
A presentation was made to the Board which
provided further analysis and data on the potential impact of
Covid-19 on Halton’s economy; this would be sent to the
Board following the meeting.
The report also provided Members with a summary of
key findings and emerging issues to date, due to the impact
of Covid-19. The Chair requested a follow on report be Operational
Director
submitted at a future meeting of the Board.
Economy,
RESOLVED: That the report and presentation be Enterprise
Property
noted.

ELS12

SCRUTINY TOPIC GROUP 2019-20
The Board received a report from the Strategic
Director – Enterprise, Community and Resources, regarding
the scrutiny topic group for 2019/20 – Traded Areas in the
Borough.
It was noted that since the first meeting of the topic
group on 13 February 2020, no further meetings had taken
place due to the Coronavirus. Further, the operation of the
traded areas had changed significantly since the topic was
selected and as they started to reopen, their operations
would not resemble those previously experienced as they

&

Page 6

will be in recovery mode, following the Covid-19 crisis.
The Chair announced, that following consultation with
Councillor McDermott (Chair of the Scrutiny Chairs’
Committee) the current topic group would cease; the
2020/21 topic group would be a fallow year; and that at a
future meeting of the Board a topic group for the year
2021/22 would be considered.
The Board agreed with the above proposals.
RESOLVED: That
1) the current topic group should cease further activity;
2) there should be no topic group for 2021; and
3) at a future meeting of the Board during 2021,
Members should consider a topic group for 2022.
On behalf of the Board the Chair thanked the Council Officers
for their hard work over the past 6 months which had clearly been
demanding and unprecedented due to the outbreak of Covid-19
Pandemic.

Meeting ended at 7.30 p.m.

Page 7

Agenda Item 3

REPORT TO:

Employment, Learning, Skills and Community
Policy & Performance Board

DATE:

16 November 2020

REPORTING OFFICER:

Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community and
Resources

SUBJECT:

Public Question Time

WARD(s):

Borough-wide

1.0

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1

To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with
Standing Order 34(9).

1.2

Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting.

2.0

RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with.

3.0

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1

Standing Order 34(9) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with as
follows:(i)

A total of 30 minutes will be allocated for dealing with questions
from members of the public who are residents of the Borough, to
ask questions at meetings of the Policy and Performance Boards.

(ii)

Members of the public can ask questions on any matter relating to
the agenda.

(iii)

Members of the public can ask questions. Written notice of
questions must be given by 4.00 pm on the working day prior to
the date of the meeting to the Committee Services Manager. At
any one meeting no person/organisation may submit more than
one question.

(iv) One supplementary question (relating to the original question) may
be asked by the questioner, which may or may not be answered at
the meeting.
(v)

The Chair or proper officer may reject a question if it:


Is not about a matter for which the local authority has a
responsibility or which affects the Borough;
Is defamatory, frivolous, offensive, abusive or racist;

Page 8




Is substantially the same as a question which has been put at
a meeting of the Council in the past six months; or
Requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information.

(vi) In the interests of natural justice, public questions cannot relate to
a planning or licensing application or to any matter which is not
dealt with in the public part of a meeting.
(vii) The Chair will ask for people to indicate that they wish to ask a
question.
(viii) PLEASE NOTE that the maximum amount of time each
questioner will be allowed is 3 minutes.
(ix) If you do not receive a response at the meeting, a Council Officer
will ask for your name and address and make sure that you
receive a written response.
Please bear in mind that public question time lasts for a maximum
of 30 minutes. To help in making the most of this opportunity to
speak:-

4.0



Please keep your questions as concise as possible.



Please do not repeat or make statements on earlier questions as
this reduces the time available for other issues to be raised.



Please note public question time is not intended for debate –
issues raised will be responded to either at the meeting or in
writing at a later date.

POLICY IMPLICATIONS
None.

5.0

OTHER IMPLICATIONS
None.

6.0

IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1

Children and Young People in Halton - none.

6.2

Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton - none.

6.3

A Healthy Halton – none.

6.4

A Safer Halton – none.

6.5

Halton’s Urban Renewal – none.

Page 9

7.0

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

7.1

None.

8.0

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

8.1

There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.

Page 10

Agenda Item 4a

REPORT TO:

Employment Learning and Skills and
Community Policy Performance Board
(PPB)

DATE:

16th November 2020

REPORTING OFFICER:

Strategic Director Enterprise, Community &
Resources

PORTFOLIO:

Economic Development

SUBJECT:

DWP Kickstart Programme

WARDS:

Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
The purpose of the report is to:
 provide information to the PPB regarding the introduction of the
Government’s Kickstart job creation scheme;
 To advise the PPB that Halton Borough Council’s Employment,
Learning & Skills Division has submitted an application to become
an ‘Intermediary’ for the programme, thereby supporting local
businesses and young people.
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That
1) the report be noted; and
2) supports the proposal for the Council’s Employment, Learning
and Skills Division to act as a Kickstart Programme
Intermediary.
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION
Scale of programme
3.1 The Executive Board agreed, at its meeting held on 15 October 2020,
that the Council should apply to become an intermediary in Halton for
the delivery of the Government’s Kickstart Programme. The
Government has recently launched its job creation scheme for young
people aged 16 – 24. The new scheme, called Kickstart, aims to provide
wage subsidies to employers that create new 6-month work experience
placements.
3.2 If successful, the ELS Division would act as an Intermediary for the
programme, the forecast number of 6-month placements estimated to be
administered between November 2020 and December 2021 is 100. The

Page 11

programme is scheduled to end in Dec 2021, with final placements that
will run for 6 months to June 2022.
3.3 Processing this number of placements would result in a potential.
£719,367 being administered through the Division (dependent on the
age of the participants), with £80,000 being retained as income to staff
the delivery of the programme.
Introduction to Kickstart
3.4

Launched on 2 September 2020, the Kickstart Scheme provides
funding to employers to create new 6-month job placements for young
people, aged 16-24, who are currently on Universal Credit and at risk
of long-term unemployment.

3.5

Kickstart forms part of the wider Government Plan for Jobs, in
response to the economic impact of the Covid 19 pandemic. The first
placements are likely to be available from October/November 2020 and
the scheme will run to December 2021. Young people will be referred
to the opportunities via their Jobcen
[...]
cements may be
required at a later date. An indicative table is shown here for the initial
100:
Age
(NMW)
16-17
18-20
21-24

%split Nos

From DWP

Retained by
HBC

Paid to
employer

20
40
40
100%

£109,928.40
£281,599.20
£327,840
£719,367.60

£16,000
£32,000
£32,000
80,000

£93,928.40
£249,599.20
£295,840
£639,637.60

20
40
40
100

5.5 Based on the forecasted number of placements, the maximum amount
that would be received from DWP, if all participants were aged 21-24,
would be £719,367.60 (with £800 of each payment being retained
(£80,000) to cover costs of staffing to deliver the programme).
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton
The Kickstart programme would support Halton unemployed young
people aged 16-18 in gaining paid employment locally.
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton
The Kickstart programme aligns very well with the wide range of
employment, learning and skills programmes already being delivered
through the Division. The excellent existing links with local employers
would place the Division in a strong position to act as an Intermediary in
Halton and our reputation would ensure that those individuals placed on
the programme are well prepared and supported prior to
commencement.
6.3 A Healthy Halton
In Halton high levels of unemployment and poor skills continue to be a
negative factor, which acts as a drag on the potential of the local
economy. 7.4% of residents are on Universal CreditThe economic
activity rate in Halton (higher than the NW and England figures).
Halton has a high proportion of residents with no qualifications. 71% of
residents have a Level 2 qualification compared to a UK average of
74.6%. The impact of Covid 19 and the subsequent job losses will
further contribute to this negative picture.
6.4

There is clearly a need to support residents to improve their skills and
support them into employment. The Kickstart programme delivered
through the ELS Division will offer individualised s
[...]
loyment Studies). Young people are
expected to be disproportionately affected due to the types of jobs and
sectors they tend to work in (retail, hospitality etc.) and their general lack
of experience, due to age.
8.2 The Kickstart programme targets young people aged 16-24, claiming
Universal Credit, and at risk of becoming long term unemployed.
Creation of these roles will go some way to supporting young people and
contributing to reducing NEET figures.
8.3 The Team will use its CRM system and links with communities, as well
as good working relationships with JCP colleagues, to target priority

Page 16

groups including BAME, care leavers, ex-offenders, people with
disabilities and health conditions.
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972
9.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.

Page 17

Agenda Item 5a

REPORT TO:

Employment, Learning and Skills and
Community Policy and Performance Board

DATE:

16th November 2020

REPORTING OFFICER:

Strategic Director Enterprise, Community
and Resources

PORTFOLIO:

Economic Development

SUBJECT:

Preparations for Halton’s Borough of
Culture in 2021

WARDS:

Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
1.1 The Operational Director Communities and the Operational Director
Economy, Enterprise and Property will update PPB Members on the
preparations being made to deliver Halton’s Borough of Culture year in
2021.
1.2 The update will highlight the emerging programme of activities and the
views of PPB Members will be welcomed.
1.3 It will also consider potential risks and challenges that could have an
impact on its successful delivery.
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS:
1) Members receive the update to be provided;
2) Members consider how they can raise the profile of Halton’s
Borough of Culture across communities in the borough.
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION
3.1 Background to Borough of Culture
The award of Liverpool City Region Borough of Culture was inspired by the
UK City of Culture programme, which followed Liverpool’s European Capital
of Culture in 2008. The new initiative was launched in 2018 as Liverpool
celebrated its 10th Anniversary as the UK’s only European Capital of Culture.
The Borough of Culture initiative is a non-competitive process, which will
rotate around the City Region with the aim of encouraging each Borough to
develop collaboratively its local talent and potential, while reflecting the
ambitions and aims of the Regional Culture and Creativity Strategy, which
looks to build sustainable capacity across the City Region.

Page 18

The Borough of Culture years are allocated across the City Region as follows:






St Helens – 2018
Wirral – 2019
Sefton - 2020
Halton - 2021
Knowsley – 2022

The overall aim of the programme is to stimulate talent, aspiration and
promote creativity and economic growth through cultural engagement and
activity across the City Region. Each Borough needs to weave five key
elements into their creative programme:






Children and Young People – accessing, enjoying, learning and
thriving through culture and creative engagement with skills and talent
pathways
Positive Outcomes – wellbeing, health, education, cohesion and future
of work
Communities – increased participation, particularly the ageing society
Distinctiveness of Place – promoting the creative and cultural offer to
local people and visitors
Infrastructure – leaving a legacy through better infrastructure for culture
and creativity

The aim of Halton’s Borough of Culture year is to:
increase participation in quality cultural activity across Halton, helping
more people to experience the arts and to benefit from the role that
culture can play in transforming lives - improving health and wellbeing,
reducing social isolation, increasing community cohesion, inspiring
creativity, supporting learning and making Halton a great place to live
and work.
It is proposed that this will be delivered under the banner of ‘Celebrate Halton’
and will look to celebrate
[...]
g
intergenerational approaches.

11.5

A Safer Halton
A sense of community and community connectedness reduces residents’
fears of crime where they live, they are likely to feel a stronger sense of
belonging and safety in an environment where the communities know
each other, are active and there are established links to other
stakeholders like police, housing, community wardens, etc

Page 28

12.

RISK ANALYSIS

12.1

There are no significant risks associated with this report.

13.

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

13.1

There are no equality and diversity issues as a result of this report as the
Local Area Forums and grant support opportunities are open and
accessible to all members of Halton’s community.

Page 29

Agenda Item 7a

REPORT TO:

Employment Learning & Skills and
Community Policy and Performance Board

DATE:

16 November 2020

REPORTING OFFICER:

Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community
and Resources

PORTFOLIO:

Economic Development

SUBJECT:

Covid19 – LCR Hospitality and Leisure
Grant (HLG)

WARDS:

Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
1.1 The impact of the Coronavirus is being felt in our communities in many
different ways, and Halton’s businesses have been severely affected
with many losing several months of trade and some are still not fully
operational. A presentation will be provided to the PPB which will set out
how the HLG provided by Liverpool City Region, and administered by
the six Local Authorities, has gone some way to support local
businesses.
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That
1) the report be noted; and
2) the Board considers the information presented and raise any
questions of interest or points of clarification following the
presentation.
3.0

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1

Hospitality Leisure Grant
This Is a new grant fund launched by the Liverpool City Region (LCR)
Combined Authority in response to the LCR entering a Tier 3
Lockdown. It has identified the businesses most affected by the
lockdown and the level of support the LCR combined can

Minutes of the meeting

EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING AND SKILLS, AND COMMUNITY POLICY AND
PERFORMANCE BOARD
At a meeting of the Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community Policy and
Performance Board on Monday, 16 November 2020 held remotely
Present: Councillors MacManus (Chair), C. Plumpton Walsh (Vice-Chair),
J. Bradshaw, Cassidy, Leck, Logan, June Roberts, Rowe, Teeling, Wallace and
Whitley
Apologies for Absence: None
Absence declared on Council business: None
Officers present: W. Rourke, A. Jones, C. Patino, S. Saunders and P. Corner
Also in attendance: One member of the press

ITEMS DEALT WITH
UNDER DUTIES
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD
Action
The Board took part in a minute’s silence in honour of
Councillor Morley, who had sadly passed away last week.
ELS13

MINUTES
The Minutes from the meeting held on 21 September
2020, were taken as read and signed as a correct record.
The following updates were provided –
ELS8 – a response had not yet been received from
Government following the request to increase the number of
apprenticeships. A report is to be presented at the Liverpool
City Region’s Employment and Skills Board meeting on the
same issue and would be shared with Members following Operational
Director
the meeting.
Economy,
A brief update was provided on the JETS Programme Enterprise
Property
which went live on 5 October 2020.

ELS14

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
It was reported that no public questions had been
received.

&

ELS15

DWP KICKSTART PROGRAMME
The Board received a report from the Strategic
Director – Enterprise, Community and Resources, which
provided information on the introduction of the Government’s
Kickstart job creation scheme.
It was reported that the Government had recently
launched its job creation scheme Kickstart for young people
aged 16 – 24 which aimed to provide wage subsidies to
employers that created new 6-month work experience
placements.
Members were advised that the Executive Board
agreed at its meeting held on 15 October 2020 that the
Council should apply to become an intermediary in Halton,
for the delivery of the Programme. If successful, the
Employment, Learning and Skills Division would act as an
intermediary for the Programme. It was noted that the
forecast number of 6-month placements to be administered
by the Division between November 2020 and December
2021 was 100, with the Programme scheduled to end in
December 2021 the final placements would therefore run for
6 months up to June 2022.
The report provided detailed information on the
Kickstart Programme; Halton’s approach to this and the
resources available and costs associated with becoming an
intermediary.
Following Members’ queries, the following was noted:






If an employer was unable to continue with the
employment of the young person they would have 6
months’ work experience behind them which could
assist with securing another job;
The Council had approximately 30 local companies
who were participating in the Programme each with
between one and five placements available;
The Programme was also aimed at working with
employers as well, to assist them with their recovery,
following the effects of the Pandemic; and
The costs and calculations discussed in paragraph
5.3 where set following advice from DWP and were
agreed by all participating local authorities in the
Liverpool City Region, so all were using the same
figures.
RESOLVED: That the Board

1) notes the report; and
2) supports the proposal for the Council’s Employment,
Learning and Skills Division to act as a Kickstart
Programme intermediary.
ELS16

PREPARATIONS
CULTURE 2021

FOR

HALTON'S

BOROUGH

OF

The Board was presented with an update on the
preparations being made to deliver Halton’s Borough of
Culture (BoC) year in 2021.
It was reported that the award of Liverpool City
Region Borough of Culture was inspired by the UK City of
Culture Programme, which followed Liverpool’s European
Capital of Culture in 2008. The new initiative was launched
in 2018 as Liverpool celebrated its 10th Anniversary as the
UK’s only European Capital of Culture.
The Borough of Culture initiative was a noncompetitive process, which rotates around the City Region
with the aim of encouraging each Borough to develop
collaboratively its local talent and potential, whilst reflecting
the ambitions and aims of the Regional Culture and
Creativity Strategy, which looked to build sustainable
capacity across the City Region.
The progress made so far was outlined to Members,
which included the emerging programme of activities and
also described the potential risks and challenges that could
be faced, in light of the Coronavirus Pandemic.
Members welcomed the presentation and progress
made to date with the programme of activities and events.
They made the following comments / suggestions:







The opportunity to explore and highlight the ‘climate
emergency’ should not be missed during this year;
Public art could be displayed in each Borough as well
as in a central point;
There was no reference to the written or spoken word
– it would be an opportunity to include schools with a
poetry writing competition for example;
Councillors should be encouraged to participate,
particularly those with musical or artistic talents;
Providing transport for people to cross the bridges
would help encourage participation from all
communities;
The immigrant community should be invited to




showcase their cultures in some form;
A mascot would help promote the BoC year as it
would be easily recognisable and they could be
placed in different locations in the Borough; and
The BoC could be advertised outside of the area,
which could attract more investment in the
Programme.

In response to some comments, Officers advised that
the BoC could be used as a toolkit from an inward
investment perspective to get businesses involved in
celebrating part of history and encouraging them to
contribute any artefacts they may have.
Although
businesses had not been approached yet, due to the
Coronavirus complications, this task would be revisited
when some improvement in the situation was made. It was
also commented that Halton would be producing a booklet to
be used to advertise the BoC.
Members were invited to submit any further
suggestions they may have to Chris Patino. The Chair Operational
Director
requested an update on the BoC for the next meeting.
Economy,
RESOLVED:
That the update and Members Enterprise
Property
comments and suggestions be received.
ELS17

COMMUNITY CENTRES ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20
The Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community and
Resources, presented the Board with information on the
Council’s Community Centres Service for the period 1 April
2019 to 31 March 2020.
It was noted that the incorrect report had been
published for this item but the correct one had been
circulated to Board Members prior to the meeting.
It was reported that the Community Centres Service
provided for the management and delivery of services from
five buildings: Castlefields, Ditton, Grangeway, Murdishaw
and Upton.
The centres delivered programmes of
community activities with varying models of community
cafes and service outlets. It was noted that these centres
provided a community hub, a central point at the heart of the
communities where they were located, for residents to enjoy
chosen activities and receive services in their
neighbourhoods.
Members were provided with a summary of service
performance which included centre usage and operating

&

costs. The report went on to include the profile for each
community centre, which included key performance
indicators to illustrate the performance of each over a threeyear period. They were also referred to Appendix 1, which
gave examples of community centre activities and events in
2019/20, with internet links to the Council’s events page
where photographs and further details on these events could
be found.
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.
ELS18

COVID-19 - LCR HOSPITALITY AND LEISURE GRANT
(HLG)
The Board received a report and accompanying
presentation on how the Hospitality and Leisure Grant (HLG)
provided by the Liverpool City Region (LCR) had gone some
way to support local businesses during the Coronavirus
outbreak.
It was noted that at the time of writing the report the
LCR was placed in a Tier 3 Lockdown. Businesses most
affected by the lockdown were identified in order to offer
some level of support. It was noted that many of Halton’s
businesses had been severely affected with many losing
several months of trade since the initial lockdown in March,
and some were still not fully operational.
An allocation of £1,060,792 had been provided to
Halton and Members were provided with an update on the
number and the types of businesses eligible for support and
the grant allocations awarded to Halton’s businesses so far.
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

Meeting ended at 7.50 p.m.

